company’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of lease inception. The associated right-of-use assets for leases
are measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always applied.

For short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, the Group has chosen to recognise the associated lease
payments as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease team.

Initial adoption
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively and has restated the comparatives for the 2018 reporting period.
The decision to adopt the full retrospective approach upon transition was made as it provides increased
comparability of the Group’s results year on year.

The discount rate applied to leases has been calculated based on an estimated borrowing rate available to the
lessee companies at the date of lease inception.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for individual line items as at 1 January 2018 and 31
December 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. All adjustments made
relate to property leases.

Income Statement for year ending 31 December 2018 (extract)

  As previously
reported

£000

IFRS 16

£000

Restated

£000

Administrative expenses (70,748) 538 (70,210)
Operating profit 48,287 538 48,825

Finance expense (94) (669) (763)

Profit before income tax 48,333 (131) 48,202
Taxation (11,275) 23 (11,252)

Profit for the period

37,058 (108) 36,950

Statement of Financial Position (extract)

   1 January 2018   31 December 2018

 As
previously

reported
£000

IFRS 16

£000

Restated

£000

 As previously
reported

£000

IFRS 16

£000

Restated

£000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - 17,223 17,223 - 14,045 14,045
Deferred income tax assets 2,275 391 2,666 2,282 410 2,692

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 30,716 (539) 30,177 37,729 (577) 37,152

Total assets 94,234 17,075 111,309 99,444 13,878 113,322

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 26,616 (3,394) 23,222 25,907 (2,837) 23,070
Lease liabilities - 4,398 4,398 - 4,656 4,656

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 17,389 17,389 - 13,485 13,485

Total liabilities 29,855 18,393 48,248 29,073 15,304 44,377

Net assets 64,379 (1,318) 63,061 70,371 (1,426) 68,945

Retained earnings 48,440 (1,318) 47,122 57,296 (1,426) 55,870

Translation reserve 791 - 791 1,421 - 1,421

Total equity 64,379 (1,318) 63,061 70,371 (1,426) 68,945

Statement of cash flows for year ending 31 December 2018 (extract)

  As previously
reported

£000

IFRS 16

£000

Restated

£000
Cash flows generated from
operations

44,918 4,364 49,282

Principal elements of lease
payments

- (3,732) (3,732)

Interest elements of lease
payments

- (632) (632)

Net cash outflow from financing
activities

(34,468) (4,364) (38,832)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents

(2,939) - (2,939)

Lease liabilities as at 31 December 2018

The table below reconciles the Group’s operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 (as disclosed in note
23 in Annual Report 2018) to the lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16.

 £000
Operating leases commitment
(as disclosed in note 23 in Annual Report 2018)

27,578

Discounted using the lessee’s lease incremental borrowing rates (1,850)
Add: adjustment where lessee is reasonably certain to exercise its option to extend
the lease

2,602

Less: adjustment for lease not yet commenced to which lessee is committed   (10,189)